ORDINANCE NO. 2018-____

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS, AMENDING SECTION 126-186 OF THE CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS CODE OF ORDINANCES TO RESTRICT THROUGH TRUCK TRAFFIC ON OLD FM 306.

WHEREAS, City Council has determined that traffic control signs be installed on certain streets, avenues, thoroughfares and boulevards within the corporate limits of the City of New Braunfels in order to protect the health, safety and welfare of the citizens.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS:

I.

THAT, Section 126-186, Through trucks prohibited, is amended to read:

Through trucks are prohibited on the following roads:

(7) Old FM 306 between East Common Street and Hunter Road.

II.

That the Public Works Department is directed to obtain and install the traffic control signs in the locations as set forth in this ordinance, and is directed to maintain the signs in a manner that provides for the health, welfare and safety of the citizens of New Braunfels.

III.

This Ordinance shall be and is hereby declared to be cumulative to all other ordinances of the City of New Braunfels relating to parking within the City of New Braunfels, and same shall not operate to repeal or affect any such ordinance or ordinances except insofar as the provisions of such ordinance or ordinances are inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, in which instance or instances those provisions shall be and they are hereby repealed.

IV.

That if any provisions of this Ordinance shall be held void, illegal, or unconstitutional, it is hereby provided that all other parts of the same which are not held void, illegal or unconstitutional shall remain in full force and effect.

٧.

This Ordinance shall become adopted and effective upon its second reading, signature required by City Charter, and filing with the City Secretary's Office. This Ordinance must also be published in a newspaper of general circulation at least one time within ten (10) days after its final passage, as required by the City Charter of the City of New Braunfels.

PASSED AND APPROVED: Fi 2018.	irst reading this the day of,
PASSED AND APPROVED: Se, 2018.	econd reading this the day of
	CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS
	BARRON CASTEEL, MAYOR
ATTEST:	
PATRICK D. ATEN, CITY SECRETA	RY
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
VALERIA M. ACEVEDO, CITY ATTO	PRNEY